

No. 13-1010

In the Supreme Court of the United States

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HOBERT FREEL TACKETT, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
WARREN POSTMAN
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-3187*

MARIA GHAZAL
*Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 872-1260*

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH J. TORRES
DEREK G. BARELLA
WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
ANDREW D. BARR
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Benefit obligations do not outlast the collective bargaining agreement in which they are found, unless the agreement itself affirmatively provides otherwise.....	5
A. Under <i>Litton</i> , absent agreement to the contrary, contractual obligations cease with the collective bargaining agreement of which they are a part.	5
B. Presuming that benefits vest based on silence ignores and distorts the collective bargaining process.	8
C. The <i>Yard-Man</i> decision fundamentally misinterprets <i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass</i> and ignores ERISA’s vesting rules.....	14
II. Finding vested benefits absent affirmative agreement would impose massive retroactive liability on employers and work to the detriment of everyone involved.	17
A. Endorsing <i>Yard-Man</i> would lead to massive and unexpected retroactive costs for employers.....	17

B. Nearly every party to a collective bargaining agreement suffers from <i>Yard-Man's</i> presumption of vesting.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 181 (1971)	3, 9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Am. Fed. of Grain Millers, AFL-CIO v. Int’l Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	6
<i>Barnett v. Ameren Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	9, 13
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	16, 22
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	6, 10
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maurer v. Joy Techs., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2000)	7, 13
<i>McCoy v. Meridian Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952)	9, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6
<i>Noe v. PolyOne Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008)	7, 13, 15
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009)	12, 22
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 694 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962)	9
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	9
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg. Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Kelsey- Hayes Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2014)	18, 22, 23
<i>Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2010)	20

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	9
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(5)	9
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	6

29 U.S.C. § 1051.....	12, 16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	1, 2, 3, 4, 16
Labor-Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185a	4, 9, 11, 15
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	4, 6, 9, 10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>National Health Expenditures Projections 2012-2022</i> , http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Sys-tems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealth-ExpendData/Downloads/Proj2012.pdf	19
United States Bureau of Economic Analysis, “Table 7.18. Relation of Wages and Salaries in the National Income and Product Accounts to Wages and Salaries as Published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics” (2012 data last revised Aug. 7, 2013), http://www.bea.gov/National/nipaweb/nipawebPreview/TableView.asp?SelectedTable=295&FirstYear=2011&LastYear=2012&Freq=Year&3Place=Y	21
United States Bureau of Economic Analysis, “Table 7.8. Supplements to Wages and Salaries by Type” (2012 data last revised Aug. 7, 2013), http://www.bea.gov/National/nipaweb/nipawebPreview/TableView.asp?SelectedTable=285&FirstYear=2011&LastYear=2012&Freq=Year&3Place=Y	21

United States Social Security
Administration, *Fact Sheet: Social
Security*, [http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/
FACTS](http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/FACTS) 19

United States Social Security
Administration, Social Security Advisory
Board, *The Unsustainable Cost of Health
Care*, September 2009, [http://www.ssab.
gov/documents/TheUnsustainableCostofHe
althCare_508.pdf](http://www.ssab.gov/documents/TheUnsustainableCostofHealthCare_508.pdf) 18, 21

United Steelworkers, [http://www.usw.
org/union/mission](http://www.usw.org/union/mission) 11

United Steelworkers: Summary,
OpenSecrets, [https://www.opensecrets.
org/orgs/summary.php?id=D000000102&c
ycle=A](https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/summary.php?id=D000000102&cycle=A)..... 11
